

PUC Distribution Inc. 500 SECOND LINE EAST, P.O. Box 9000 SAULT STE. MARIE, ONTARIO, P6A 6P2

March 13, 2019

Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor 2300 Yonge Street Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Attention: Ms. Walli

Re: PUC Distribution Inc.'s 2019 4th Generation IR Distribution Rate Application Board File No. EB-2018-0219

As per paragraph 3. of the Letter of Direction, issued by the Ontario Energy Board on March 7<sup>th</sup>, 2019, attached is an affidavit proving completion of the matters in paragraphs 1. and 2. sworn by a commissioner of oaths and a copy of the emails confirming service to all intervenors of record in PUC Distribution's previous cost of service rate proceeding EB-2017-0071 as Exhibit A.

Sincerely,

Andrew Belsito, CPA, CMA

anhew Belsita

Rates and Regulatory Affairs Officer

PUC Distribution Inc. Sault Ste. Marie Ont.

Email: andrew.belsito@ssmpuc.com

Phone: 705-759-3009

# **AFFIDAVIT**

CANADA

IN THE MATTER OF PUC DISTRIBUTION INC.

**Province of Ontario** 

**|CORPORATION Notice of Application and** 

Sault Ste. Marie

| Hearing for an Electricity Distribution Rate

I, ANDREW BELSITO, of the City of Sault Ste. Marie, MAKE OATH AND SAY:

- I am and Rates and Regulatory Affairs Officer of PUC Distribution Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "PUC Distribution") and as such have knowledge of the following;
- 2. I did serve, at the last known email addresses, via email an English and French version of the Notice of Hearing (hereinafter referred to as "Notice"), the application and the evidence for PUC Distribution's 2019 4<sup>th</sup> Generation IR Distribution Rate Application (EB-2018-0219) directly on all intervenors of record in PUC Distribution's previous cost of service rate proceeding EB-2017-0071; namely:

**School Energy Coalition** 

**Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition** 

**Consumers Council of Canada** 

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto for a copy of the email confirmation sent to the above intervenors.

- 3. I have made a copy of the Notice, the application and evidence, and any amendments thereto available for public review at the PUC Distribution office and in a prominent place on PUC Distribution's website.
- 4. I do verily believe that PUC Distribution will provide a copy of the Notice, application and evidence, and any amendments thereto, to anyone requesting the material.
- 5. I make this solemn affidavit conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the same force as is made under oath.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of

Sault Ste. Marie, this 13th day of

March, 2019

) Andrew Belsito, CPA, CMA

Grane Belsito

**Steven Shoemaker** Barrister and Solicitor

A COMMISSIONER, ETC.

(ANA) A #592095

LAN SOCIETY OF UPPER

Exhibit A
Service to Intervenors
Application and Evidence
Bi-lingual Notice

## **Andrew Belsito**

From: Andrew Belsito

Sent: March 8, 2019 11:17 AM

To: jgirvan@uniserve.com; shelley.grice@rogers.com; wmcnally@opsba.org;

mark@shepherdrubenstein.com; jay@shepherdrubenstein.com; bsegal-brown@piac.ca;

markgarner@rogers.com; bharper@econalysis.ca

Cc: Terry Greco; John Vellone - Borden Ladner Gervais LLP (JVellone@blg.com)

Subject: FW: EB-2018-0219 - PUC Distribution Inc. - IRM ICM Application

Attachments: Confirmation of Application Submission for PUC Distribution Inc., Case Number:

EB-2018-0219; Confirmation of Application Submission for PUC Distribution Inc., Case

Number: EB-2018-0219; Secure File Transfer Guide.pdf; Notice Bilingual PUC

20190307.pdf

### Good morning,

Along with the previously attached documents confirming the submission of and how to view (BLG's Secure File Transfer) PUC Distribution's 2019 IRM and ICM Rate Application, please find attached the Notice of Hearing for said application in both English and French versions.

If anyone has any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

#### Thanks!



# Andrew Belsito, CPA, CMA **Rates & Regulatory Affairs Officer**

PUC Services Inc. 500 Second Line E, Sault Ste Marie, ON, Canada

T: 705-759-3009 E: andrew.belsito@ssmpuc.com







From: Ho, Flora <FHo@blg.com> Sent: February 1, 2019 2:05 PM

To: jgirvan@uniserve.com; shelley.grice@rogers.com; wmcnally@opsba.org; mark@shepherdrubenstein.com; jay@shepherdrubenstein.com; 'bsegal-brown@piac.ca' <bsegal-brown@piac.ca>; markgarner@rogers.com; bharper@econalysis.ca

Cc: Terry Greco <Terry.Greco@ssmpuc.com>; Andrew Belsito <andrew.belsito@ssmpuc.com>; Kevin Bell <kevin.bell@ssmpuc.com>; Vellone, John <JVellone@blg.com>; Minichini, Gian <GMinichini@blg.com> Subject: EB-2018-0219 - PUC Distribution Inc. - IRM ICM Application

Please find attached the confirmation of filing for PUC Distribution Inc.'s IRM and ICM Application (filed electronically on RESS with the OEB). As the file size is very large, we will be sending the pdfs via Secure File Transfer. Please see the attached pdf for a guide on how to access the Secure File Transfer.

## Flora Ho

**Document Specialist Corporate Commercial Group** 

T 416.367.6581 | F 416.367.6749 | FHo@blg.com

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide St W, Toronto, ON, Canada M5H 4E3

# Borden Ladner Gervais LLP | It begins with service

Calgary | Montréal | Ottawa | Toronto | Vancouver

blg.com | To manage your communication preferences or unsubscribe, please click on blg.com/mypreferences/



Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This message is interised only for the named recipients. This message may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any dissemination or copying of this message by anyone other than a named recipient is strictly prohibited. If you are not a named recipient or an employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to a named recipient, please notify us immediately, and permanently destroy this message and any copies you may have. Warning